
  CENTRAL  MEDICAL  SERVICES   SOCIETY 
(An Autonomous Body, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India)

2nd Floor, Vishwa Yuvak Kendra, Teen Murti Marg,
Chanakyapuri, New Delhi-110021.

Website: www.cmss.gov.in, Tel. 011-21410905/6

 
Dated:12-08-2024 

CORRIGENDUM NO.09  

Subject: - Procurement of Tab. Bedaquiline-100MG used under NTEP 

Tender Ref. no.:- CMSS/PROC/2024-25/ NTEP/002 Dt.22.04.2024 

The following Amendments are hereby made to above referred tender document:- 

Sr. 
No. 

Tender 
document 

Pg. No. and 
Clause 

Tender Descriptions Amendments 

1.  Pg. No. 34, 
Annexure 1: 
Supply /Delivery 
Schedule 

1(30%):- To be delivered within 60 
days from the date of issue of 
Letter of Acceptance. 
2(35%) To be delivered within 61 
to 90 days from the date of issue 
of Letter of Acceptance. 
3(35%) To be delivered within 91 
to 120 days from the date of issue 
of Letter of Acceptance.  

Amended As:-  
 
Revised Delivery Schedule as 
below : 
Tranche 1 (20%):- To be 
delivered within 60 days from the 
date of issue of Letter of 
Acceptance. 
Tranche 2 (20%) To be delivered 
within 61 to 90 days from the date 
of issue of Letter of Acceptance. 
Tranche 3 (30%) To be delivered 
within 91 to 120 days from the 
date of issue of Letter of 
Acceptance. 
Tranche 4 (30%) To be delivered 
within 121 to 150 days from the 
date of issue of Letter of 
Acceptance.  
(All tranches - PDI Methodology 
with conditional dispatch 
clearance) 
  

 
2.  

 

Pg. No. 29; 
Clause: 18 
(Liquidated 
Damages and 
Other Penalties), 
Sub-clause 18.2 

If the supply reaches the 
designated consignee places or 
CMSS Warehouse after scheduled 
delivery date mentioned in 
LOA/P.O, liquidated damages will 
be levied @ 2.5% per week to be 
applied proportionately on per day 

Amended As:- 
 
If the contractor/ Supplier fails to 
deliver any or all of the Goods or 
fails to perform the incidental 
Works/ Services  within the time 
frame(s) incorporated in the 



  CENTRAL  MEDICAL  SERVICES   SOCIETY 
(An Autonomous Body, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India)

2nd Floor, Vishwa Yuvak Kendra, Teen Murti Marg,
Chanakyapuri, New Delhi-110021.

Website: www.cmss.gov.in, Tel. 011-21410905/6

 
Sr. 

No. 
Tender 

document 
Pg. No. and 

Clause 

Tender Descriptions Amendments 

basis up to a maximum of 10% of 
P.O. Cost, irrespective of the fact 
that whether the CMSS has 
suffered any damage/ loss or not, 
on account of delay in effecting 
supply. If the last scheduled 
delivery day happens to be a 
holiday the supply will be accepted 
on the next working day without any 
penalty.  

contract, the Procuring Entity 
shall, without prejudice to other 
rights and remedies available to 
the Procuring Entity under the 
contract, deduct from the contract 
price, as agreed liquidated 
damages, but not as a penalty, a 
sum equivalent to the ½ %  (half 
percent) of the delivered price 
(including elements of GST & 
freight) of the delayed Goods 
and/ or incidental Works/ 
Services for each week of delay 
to be applied proportionately on 
per day basis for first four weeks 
of delay. For subsequent delays, 
a sum equivalent to 2.5% (two 
and half percent), instead of 
0.5%, for each week of delay to 
be applied proportionately on per 
day basis of delivered price shall 
be deducted as liquidated 
damages. The maximum 
deduction on account of LD shall 
not exceed 10% of the delayed 
goods or incidental works/service 
contract price(s). 

3.  Pg. No. 10; 
Clause 4 (d) 
(Eligibility 
Criteria)  
 
And 
 
Pg. No. 14; 
Clause 6.2 (f) 
(Technical Bid- 
"Packet 1") 

For all regulated products, the 
bidder should have at least last two 
years, i.e., 2021-22 and 2022-23 
OR 2022-23 and 2023-24, of 
manufacturing and marketing 
experience of the particular items 
as a manufacturer for each 
regulated product quoted in the 
tender. However, this would not 
apply to regulated products which 
have been licensed by DCG (I) in 
less than two years ago. A 
permission from DCG(I) shall be 
required for all new regulated 
products to this effect. 
Only for the drugs introduced in 
Indian Pharmacopoeia in the recent 
past last 2yrs), Market standing 

Amended As:- 

The requirement of 02 years of 
Manufacturing & Marketing 
Experience/Certificate of the 
particular item is deleted. 



  CENTRAL  MEDICAL  SERVICES   SOCIETY 
(An Autonomous Body, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India)

2nd Floor, Vishwa Yuvak Kendra, Teen Murti Marg,
Chanakyapuri, New Delhi-110021.

Website: www.cmss.gov.in, Tel. 011-21410905/6

 
Sr. 

No. 
Tender 

document 
Pg. No. and 

Clause 

Tender Descriptions Amendments 

certificate for previously approved 
Pharmacopoeia or In house 
Standards (Export/ Domestic) shall 
be accepted, as the case may be. 
For the recently introduced drugs in 
the country (introduced in the last 
two years), the requirement for 
Market standing certificate shall be 
waived off.  
Manufacturing and Market 
Standing Certificate issued by the 
Licensing Authority as a 
manufacturer for each item quoted 
for the last 2 years, i.e. 2021-22 & 
2022-23 OR 202223 & 2023-24 for 
compliance of tender clause no. 4 
(d).   

4.  Pg. No. 37; 
Clause E (Shelf 
life) of Annexure 
1 A: 

Shelf life should be minimum 36 
months from the date of 
manufacture.  
  

Amended As:- 
 
Shelf life should be minimum 24 
months from the date of 
manufacture. 

5.  Pg. No. 39; 
Clause H 
(Labelling) of 
Annexure 1A: 

General requirements of the labels: 
 

 
- Central Government 

Supply- 
imprinted on the labels of Millboard 
/ Greyboard and 5 Ply Shippers. 

Amended As:- 
 
General requirements of the 
labels: 
 Shall meet WHO GMP 

standards. 
 All labels should be peel proof  

 - Central Government 
Supply- NOT FOR SALE
imprinted on the labels of 
Millboard / Greyboard and 5 Ply 
Shippers. 
 



  CENTRAL  MEDICAL  SERVICES   SOCIETY 
(An Autonomous Body, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India)

2nd Floor, Vishwa Yuvak Kendra, Teen Murti Marg,
Chanakyapuri, New Delhi-110021.

Website: www.cmss.gov.in, Tel. 011-21410905/6

 
Sr. 

No. 
Tender 

document 
Pg. No. and 

Clause 

Tender Descriptions Amendments 

6.  Pg. No. 44 
(Annexure-1B) & 
Pg. No. 45 
(Annexure-1C) 

Annexure-1B:- CMSS Warehouse 
& Mapped States 
  
Annexure-1C:- Consignee list and 
Schedule of Requirement (SOR) 

Amended As:- 
 
The consignee location is CMSS 
Warehouses and Annexure IC 
(Consignee list & Schedule of 
Requirement) to the tender 
document is being revised and is 
hereby attached. Thus, supply of 
goods to be made at Revised 09 
nos. of CMSS warehouses as per 
Annexed.  

7.  Pg. No. 35, 
Clause B 
(Description) of 
Annexure-1A, 

Each uncoated tablet of 
Bedaquiline contains: Bedaquiline - 
100mg, Pharmacopeia* 
(IP/BP/USP/any other International 
Pharmacopeia) 

Amended As:- 
 
Each Uncoated and Unscored 
tablet of Bedaquiline contains: 
Bedaquiline - 100mg, 
Pharmacopeia* (IP/BP/USP/any 
other International 
Pharmacopeia). 



  CENTRAL  MEDICAL  SERVICES   SOCIETY 
(An Autonomous Body, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India)

2nd Floor, Vishwa Yuvak Kendra, Teen Murti Marg,
Chanakyapuri, New Delhi-110021.

Website: www.cmss.gov.in, Tel. 011-21410905/6

 
Annexure-1C ( Consignee List ) to the above referred tender document is amended to be 
REVISED AS follows:- 

Note: - All other Terms & Conditions of the tender document will remain same. 

 

Sd/- 
GM (Procurement) 

 

Total 
Quantity 
(Tabs)

1st Tranche 
(20%)

2nd Tranche 
(20%)

3rd Tranche 
(30%)

4th Tranche 
(30%)

1 Delhi-CW 15,33,704    3,06,816           3,06,816           4,60,224           4,59,848       

2 Zirakpur-CW 8,17,988      1,63,748           1,63,748           2,45,528           2,44,964       

3 Lucknow-CW 15,33,704    3,06,816           3,06,816           4,60,224           4,59,848       

4 Guwahati-CW 4,09,088      81,968              81,968              1,22,764           1,22,388       

5 Kolkata-CW 14,31,432    2,86,324           2,86,324           4,29,580           4,29,204       

6 Hyderabad -CW 8,17,988      1,63,748           1,63,748           2,45,528           2,44,964       

7 Mumbai -CW 18,40,520    3,68,104           3,68,104           5,52,156           5,52,156       

8 Bhopal-CW 8,17,988      1,63,748           1,63,748           2,45,528           2,44,964       

9 Bangalore-CW 10,21,780    2,04,356           2,04,356           3,06,628           3,06,440       

Total 1,02,24,192 20,45,628         20,45,628         30,68,160         30,64,776     

                                                                                                           REVISED ANNEXURE 1C

Consignee list and Schedule of Requirement (SOR) for  Procurement of 
Tab Bedaquiline-100mg

SN CMSS Name

Tab Bedaquiline-100mg (Tabs)


